The Applicant intimated the initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution 

Process “CIRP” to the Corporate Debtor to its office address by Speed Post 

and by an Email. After making the Public Announcement, the Applicant 

received 2 (two) Claims from the Operational Creditors in Form – B to a tune of 

Rs. 1,25,43,185/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs Forty-Three 

Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Five Only) and the same is verified and 

admitted by the Applicant as per Regulations 13 and 14 of the IBBI (Insolvency 

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016. 

4. The Applicant did not receive any claims in Form – C, Form - D, Form - E, and

[...]

Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016, the Applicant constituted 

the Committee of Creditors (COC) comprising of 2 (two) Operational Creditors. 

Subsequently, the Applicant received an additional claim from the EPFO, 

Chennai, amounting to Rs. 2,63,72,341/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty-Three 

Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Forty-One Only), which has 

been admitted in the category of Operational Creditors. As a result, the 

Committee of Creditors has been reconstituted to include the claim of EPFO, 

Chennai. A copy of the report on the Reconstitution of the CoC is annexed 

herewith as Annexure No.

[...]

Committee of Creditors, on the basis of the claims admitted upto 

04.01.2025, was duly filed by the undersigned with the Ho’nble NCLT, 

Chennai Bench.  Subsequently, the Undersigned received an additional 

claim from the EPFO, Chennai, amounting to Rs. 2,63,72,341/- (Rupees 

Two Crore Sixty-Three Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred and 

Forty-One Only), which has been admitted in the category of Operational 

Creditors. As a result, the Committee of Creditors has been reconstituted 

to include the claim of EPFO, Chennai. 

3. In compliance with the Regulation 13 of the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate